fully subscribed for the aforementioned 

shares and covered them with a non-cash contribution in the form of ownership of:  

1. Electric-hydraulic bending machine for pipes and sections, type APK 81 by AKYAPAK, serial 

number: 81538 with a net value of PLN 41 114.13 (in words: forty-one thousand one 

hundred and fourteen zlotys 13/100);  

2. GEKA Ironworker, model: HYDARCROP 55A; serial number 21302; year of production 2007 

with a net value of PLN 22 496.73 (in words: twenty two thousand four hundred  

and ninety-six zlotys 73/100);  

3. AHK 20/30 3 hydraulic rolls plate bending machine by AKYAPAK, serial number: KY391-

012 with a net value of PLN 236 389.14 (in words: two hundred and thirty-six thousand 

three hundred and eighty-nine zlotys 14/100);  

with a total value of PLN 300 000.00 (in words: three hundred thousand zlotys).  

1) On 14th September 2021 the Issuer was notified that the District Court for Katowice-

Wschód in Katowice, 8th Commercial Division of the National Court Register, by a decision

[...]

Acquisition of shares in the increased 

share capital by the Issuer took place in exchange for a non-cash contribution  

in the form of:  

1. Electric-hydraulic bending machine for pipes and sections, type APK 81 by AKYAPAK, serial 

number: 81538 with a net value of PLN 41 294.65 (in words: forty-one thousand two 

hundred and ninety-four zlotys 65/100);  

2. GEKA Ironworker, model: HYDARCROP 55A; serial number 21302; year of production 2007 

with a net value of PLN 22 666.73 (in words: twenty-two thousand six hundred sixty-six 

zlotys 73/100);  

3. AHK 20/30 3 hydraulic rolls plate bending machine by AKYAPAK, serial number: KY391-

012 with a net value of PLN 244 590.67 (in words: two hundred and forty-four thousand 

five hundred and ninety zlotys 14/100);  

with a total value of PLN 300,000.00 (in words: three hundred thousand zlotys).  

The Issuer included the information on the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholder 

conveyance at Zakład Konstrukcji Spawanych MONTEX sp. z o.o., at which the resolution on share

[...]

1 was adopted by the Company’s Management Board, 

amending the Management Board's motion dated 14th March 2024, regarding  

the recommendation to the Annual General Meeting of the allocation of the net profit 

generated by the Company in 2023 in the amount of PLN 61,466,164.43 (in words: sixty-one 

million four hundred sixty-six thousand one hundred sixty-four zlotys 43/100).  

The Management Board, in accordance with Resolution No. 1 of 14th May 2024, decides  

to allocate the net profit as follows:  

• the amount of PLN 2,500,000.00 (in words: two million five hundred thousand zlotys 00/100) 

to the Variable Remuneration Fund in accordance with Resolution No. 5 adopted  

by the Annual General Meeting on 29th June 2020 regarding the Remuneration Policy  

of Members of the Management Board and Supervisory Board of PATENTUS S.A.;  

• the amount of PLN 14,750,000.00 (fourteen million seven hundred and fifty thousand zlotys) 

for the payment of dividend to the Company's shareholders in a rate of PLN 0.50 gross  

per share;  

• the remaining part of the net profit for 2023 in the amount of PLN 44,216,164.43 (in words: 

forty-four million two hundred and sixteen thousand one hundred and sixty-four zlotys 

43/100) to the Company's reserve capital.  

In the aforementioned resolution, the Management Board proposed to set the dividend date  

for 1st July 2024, and to determine the dividend payment date for 12th July 2024.  

The Management Board's motion regarding the allocation of the Company's profit was submitted

[...]

2) On 20th June 2024 a resolution regarding the payment of dividends from the Company's 

profit for the fiscal year 2023 was adopted at the Annual General Meeting of PATENTUS S.A.. 

Pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Annual General Meeting of PATENTUS S.A.,  

the amount of PLN 14,750,000.00 (in words: fourteen million seven hundred and fifty 

thousand zlotys) was allocated for the dividend payment, which translates to a gross dividend 

payment of PLN 0.50 (in words: fifty groszy) per share. The number of shares entitled  

to the dividend is 29,500,000 units. The dividend applies to Company’s shares of all issues.